21-0428-PR14

April 28, 2021

CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER REPORT FOR FEBRUARY 2021 ON THE DELEGATED AUTHORITY
EXERCISED UNDER BOARD RULE 7-13

Pursuant to 105 ILCS 5/34-19, the Board of Education of the City of Chicago in Board Rule 7-13,
delegated certain purchasing and contracting authority to the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Operating
Officer, Chief Education Officer, Chief Financial Officer, Chief Procurement Officer, General Counsel,
Communications Officer and Chief Administrative Officer.

In accordance with that statute and under Board Rule 7-13(i), the Board requires that the Chief
Procurement Officer submit a report of the authority exercised pursuant to that delegation {“delegated
authority”). The report is to be made to the Board by the last day of each month .and must detail the
prior month’s delegated authority.

On March 31, 2021, the CPO submitted to the Board the attached report of delegated authority for the
period of February 1, 2021 to February 28, 2021 which is hereby submitted to the Board for its
acceptance.

Respectfully submitted,
DocuSigned by:

3%5’:‘1%0?32m5'ples

Chief Procurement Officer

Approved:

DocuSigned by:
@wa, Jackson, "
CD1308C15BAB450....

Janice K. Jackson
Chief Executive Officer
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Approved as to Legal Form:
DocuSigned by:

Joseph T. Moriarty
General Counsel




Unit/Dept
Number

10760
12150
11610
11110
23161
24471
22651
25681
46391
48391
46181
46181
29131
46311
25151
26841
53051
23891
13727
24471
46251
46321
46421
24471
23231
46301
23971
23971
23011
22041
24471
26201
41051
23311

Board Rule 7-13(i) Report - February 2021 Contracts

Unit/Dept Name

Office of Student Protections & Title IX
Capital/Operations - City Wide

Diverse Leamner Supports & Services
Network Support

James B Farnsworth Elementary School
James B McPherson Elementary School
George F Cassell Elementary School
Alessandro Volta Elementary School
George H Corliss High School

George H Corliss High School

Thomas Kelly High School

Thomas Kelly High School

Hawthorne Elementary Scholastic Academy
William Howard Taft High School

Cesar E Chavez Multicultural Academic Center E
North River Elementary School

Ellen H Richards Career Academy High School
Countee Cullen Elementary School

Early College and Career - City Wide
James B McPherson Elementary School
Morgan Park High School

Lincoln Park High School

Benito Juarez Community Academy High School
James B McPherson Elementary School
Telpochcalli Elementary School

Roger C Sullivan High School

Kate S Kellogg Elementary School

Kate S Kellogg Elementary School

John B Drake Elementary School

Louisa May Alcott College Preparatory ES
James B McPherson Elementary School
John T McCutcheon Eleméntary School

* Michele Clark Academic Prep Magnet High Schor

Joseph E Gary Elementary School

Vendor

24595 [llinois State University

49935 Right at School
28845 Ingenuity Inc. Chicago

24595 lllinois State University

Number Vendor Name _Type of Contract
40361 Campus Kaizen LLC CPOR
99844 |.CP Tracker CPOR
49031 Pyramid Educational Consultant CPOR
16396 AARP Foundation Delegation of Authority

Donation Under $50k
Donation Under $50k
Donation Under $50k
Donation Under $50k
Donation Under $50k
Donation Under $50k
Donation Under $50k
Donation Under $50k
Donation Under $50k
Donation Under $50k
Donation Under $50k
Donation Under $50k
Donation Under $50k
Donation Under $50k
Donation Under $50k

N/A Community Foundation Alliance
N/A Greencity Project LLC
N/A Marquette Bank

N/A James Banks, Jr.

N/A Curtis Hinkle

N/A L&J Grocery

N/A A&S Beverages

NA CAF America

N/A On Time Sports LLC

N/A Hyatt Hotels

N/A One Stone Apparel

N/A Nature's Fynd

N/A Brookfield Properties Cares

N/A Power Construction Company LLC
N/A General Mills Donation Under $50k
N/A Kenneth J Allen Law Group Donation Under $50k
N/A Wrightwood Neighbors Conservation As Donation Under $50k
N/A Chance the Rapper/SocialWorks Donation Under $50k
N/A Friends of McPherson Donation Under $50k
N/A Marcelino Rivera Donation Under $50k
N/A Rober R. McCormick Foundation Donation Under $50k
N/A Chicago Excellence in Gardening Allian: Donation Under $50k
Donation Under $50k
Donation Under $50k
N/A Wrightwood Neighbors Conservation As Donation Under $50k
N/A Greencity Project LL.C Donation Under $50k
N/A Jessica Erin Lear Donation Under $50k
N/A Maretta Brown-Miller Donation Under $50k
Donation Under $50k

Total
Cost/NTE

$38,796
$60,000
$73,000
$0
$149.50
$150.00
$50.00
$65.00
$200.00
$140.00
$400.00
$400.00
$1,455.45
$105.75
$6,400.00
$78.60
$500.00
$500.00
$1,000.00
$30.60
$1,000.00
$400.00
$10,000.00
$7,219.00
$1,000.00
$1,000.00
$150.00
-$2,132.44
$1,000.00
$400.00
$150.00
$250.00
$50.00
$65.00

Start Date

8/1/2020
12/1/2020
6/1/2020
8/1/2020
2/12/2021
7/1/2020
1/21/2021
4/30/2020
211212021
211212021
2/11/2021
2/11/2021
2/9/2021
2/5/2021
2/3/2021
11/1/2020
1/1/2021
21172021
20172021
7172020
9/24/2020
1/20/2021
3/23/2017
7/1/2020
1/26/2021
112512021
6/8/2020
11412021
11/23/2020
7/1/2020
71172020
10/27/2020
1/15/2021
1/22/2021

End Date

6/31/22
11/30/2021
5/31/2021
7/31/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
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Unit/Dept
Number

12120
46281
46281
46281
46281
46281
55181

55151
46321
26051
24601
47091
22291
29131
29131
29131
26791
26351
22611
22211
23771
26141
22441
23961
46301
22601
24021, 31081,
23211, 22071,
22751
10810
10870
11210
26881
10210

Board Rule 7-13(i) Report - February 2021 Contracts

Unit/Dept Name

Office Of Portfolio Management

Cart Schurz High School

Carl Schurz High School

Carl Schurz High School

Carl Schurz High School

Carl Schurz High School
Multicultural Academy of Scholarship

Infinity Math Science and Technology High Schoc
Lincoln Park High School

Dvorak Technology Academy

Mount Vemon Elementary School

Chicago High School for Agricultural Sciences
Myra Bradwell Communications Arts & Sciences
Hawthorne Elementary Scholastic Academy
Hawthorne Elementary Scholastic Academy
Hawthorne Elementary Scholastic Academy
Tarkington School of Excellence ES

Genevieve Melody Elementary School

William W Carter Elementary School

Jacob Beidler Elementary School

Theodore Herzl Elementary School

John Foster Dulles Elementary School

Irene C. Hernandez Middle School for the Advant
Joseph Jungman Elementary School

Roger C Sullivan High School

Rachel Carson Elementary School

Joyce Kilmer Elementary School, Stephen F
Gale Elementary Community Academy, Fugene
Field Elementary Schoo!, New Field Elementary
School, DeWitt Clinton Elementary School

Teaching and Leaming Office
College and Career Success Office
Assessment

" Suder Montessori Magnet ES

Law

l\\llﬁrr::jt:’err Vendor Name Type of Contract
41046 Brookline Community Health Center ~ Educational Agreement
N/A Donor's Choose.org Gifts Under $50k
N/A Donor's Choose.org Gifts Under $50k
N/A Donor's Choose.org Gifts Under $50k
N/A Donor’s Choose.org - Gifts Under $50k
N/A Donor's Choose.org Gifts Under $50k
N/A Surekha Shah Gifts Under $50k
N/A Surekha Shah Gifts Under $50k
N/A A Meal Today, A Meal Tomorrow Gifts Under $50k

39861 Academy for Urban School Leardership Grants Under $50k
N/A The Blackbaud Giving Fund Grants Under $50k
N/A Compeer Finandial Grants Under $50k

39861 Academy for Urban School Leardership Grants Under $50k

N/A The Blackbaud Giving Fund Grants Under $50k
N/A The Blackbaud Giving Fund Grants Under $50k
N/A The Blackbaud Giving Fund Grants Under $50k

39861 Academy for Urban School Leardership Grants Under $50k
N/A Western Governors Universitiy Grants Under $50k
39861 Academy for Urban School Leardership Grants Under $50k
N/A Francis Beidler Foundation Grants Under $50k
39861 Academy for Urban School Leardership Grants Under $50k
39861 Academy for Urban School Leardership Grants Under $50k
N/A The Chicago Public Education Fund Grants Under $50k

N/A The Chicago Public Education Fund ~ Grants Under $50k
N/A Serenity Academy of Chicago Inc. Grants Under $50k
N/A Teach Plus Grants Under $50k
14852 Loyola University No Fee
16114 Leading Educators No Fee
29483 Northeastern lllinois University No Fee
34595 NCS Pearson/lllinois Assessment No Fee
N/A N/A Real Estate
N/A Brown, Marquis Settlement

Total
Cost/NTE Start Date

$73,600.00 12/7/2020
$568.13 2/15/2021
$785.19 2/13/2021
$954.64 2/11/2021
$949.96 2/11/2021
$295.71 2/10/2021
$679.21 2/10/2021

$504.26 2/9/2021
$2,880.00 1/26/2021
$1,621.80 2/16/2021
$5,000.00 12/16/2020

$10,000.00 5/17/2021
$1,800.00 2/5/2021
$180.00 2/9/2021
$40.00 2/9/2021
$40.00 2/9/2021
$1,800.00 2/14/2021

$500.00 2/5/2021
$1,588.45 1/15/2021
$5,000.00 2/3/2021
$11,500.00 1/8/2021
$4,500.00 10/27/2020

$10,000.00 10/28/2020
$10,000.00 2/15/2021
$1,000.00 1/26/2021
$4,450.00 9/8/2020

$0.00 9/1/2021

$0.00 9/1/2020
$0.00 2/27/2021
$0.00 2/2/2021
$0.00 2/1/2021
$12,500.00 N/A

End Date

6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021

6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
5/16/2022
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021
6/30/2021

6/30/2026

6/30/2021
2/28/2022
8/31/2021
6/30/2021
2/11/2021
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Board Rule 7-13(i) Report - February 2021 Contracts

gziggee:’t Unit/Dept Name xﬁ:fg r Vendor Name Type of Contract COSZ/-:lt'?IE Start Date End Date
10210 Law N/A Collins, Lucas Settlement $49,000.00 N/A 2/13/2021
10210 Law N/A Eaton, Alicia Shakia Settlement $16,109.50 N/A 211812021
10210 Law N/A Gilliam, Angela Settlement $22,945.33 N/A 2/18/2021
10210 Law N/A Green, Roderick Settlement $3,268.10 N/A 21210221
10210 Law N/A Griggs, Selena . . Settlement $7,000.00 N/A 2/26/2021
10210 Law N/A Knox, Tawanee Settlement $20,296.54 N/A 2/18/2021
10210 Law N/A Spells, Lorraine Settlement $1,100.00 N/A 2152021
10210 Law N/A Sullivan, Charles Settlement $1,500.00 N/A 21512021
10210 Law N/A Williams, Anthony Settlement $4,669.20 N/A 2/18/2021
10210 Law N/A Chicago Reader Settlement $2,500.00 N/A 2192021
10210 Law N/A Creswell, Cassandre Settlement $5,000.00 N/A 3/8/2021
10210 Law N/A Susan Flynn Settlement $11,715.00 N/A 2/16/2021
10210 Law N/A Joseph Lansing Settlement $28,636.00 N/A 2{16/2021
10210 Law - N/A A.L., a student by her mother D.L. Settlement $17,714.48 N/A 2/10/2021

10210 Law N/A Collins, Lucas Settlement $895.25 N/A 2/10/2021
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