April 28, 2021

CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER REPORT FOR FEBRUARY 2021 ON THE DELEGATED AUTHORITY EXERCISED UNDER BOARD RULE 7-13

Pursuant to 105 ILCS 5/34-19, the Board of Education of the City of Chicago in Board Rule 7-13, delegated certain purchasing and contracting authority to the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Operating Officer, Chief Education Officer, Chief Financial Officer, Chief Procurement Officer, General Counsel, Communications Officer and Chief Administrative Officer.

In accordance with that statute and under Board Rule 7-13(i), the Board requires that the Chief Procurement Officer submit a report of the authority exercised pursuant to that delegation ("delegated authority"). The report is to be made to the Board by the last day of each month and must detail the prior month's delegated authority.

On March 31, 2021, the CPO submitted to the Board the attached report of delegated authority for the period of February 1, 2021 to February 28, 2021 which is hereby submitted to the Board for its acceptance.

Respectfully submitted,

Docustioned by:

Jonathan Maples

Jonathan Waples

Chief Procurement Officer

Approved:

Docusigned by:

Jahill Jakson

CD1308C15BA8459...

Janice K. Jackson

Chief Executive Officer

Approved as to Legal Form:

Docusigned by:

Joseph T. Moriarty

S71EC59C33144C5.

Joseph T. Moriarty

General Counsel

Board Rule 7-13(i) Report - February 2021 Contracts

Unit/Dept Number	Unit/Dept Name	Vendor Number	Vendor Name	Type of Contract	Total Cost/NTE	Start Date	End Date
10760	Office of Student Protections & Title IX	40361	Campus Kaizen LLC	CPOR	\$38,796 8	8/1/2020	6/31/22
12150	Capital/Operations - City Wide	99844	LCP Tracker	CPOR	\$60,000	12/1/2020	11/30/2021
11610	Diverse Learner Supports & Services	49031	Pyramid Educational Consultant	CPOR	\$73,000 (6/1/2020	5/31/2021
11110	Network Support	16396	AARP Foundation	Delegation of Authority	\$0.8	8/1/2020	7/31/2021
23161	James B Farnsworth Elementary School	N/A	Community Foundation Alliance	Donation Under \$50k	\$149.50 2	2/12/2021	6/30/2021
24471	James B McPherson Elementary School	N/A	Greencity Project LLC	Donation Under \$50k	\$150.00	7/1/2020	6/30/2021
22651	George F Cassell Elementary School	N/A	Marquette Bank	Donation Under \$50k	\$50.00	1/21/2021	6/30/2021
25681	Alessandro Volta Elementary School	24595	Illinois State University	Donation Under \$50k	\$65.00 4	4/30/2020	6/30/2021
46391	George H Corliss High School	N/A	James Banks, Jr.	Donation Under \$50k	\$200.00 2	2/12/2021	6/30/2021
46391	George H Corliss High School	N/A	Curtis Hinkle	Donation Under \$50k	\$140.00 2	2/12/2021	6/30/2021
46181	Thomas Kelly High School	N/A	L&J Grocery	Donation Under \$50k	\$400.00 2	2/11/2021	6/30/2021
46181	Thomas Kelly High School	N/A	A&S Beverages	Donation Under \$50k	\$400.00 2	2/11/2021	6/30/2021
29131	Hawthorne Elementary Scholastic Academy	NA	CAF America	Donation Under \$50k	\$1,455.45	2/9/2021	6/30/2021
46311	William Howard Taft High School	N/A	On Time Sports LLC	Donation Under \$50k	\$105.75	2/5/2021	6/30/2021
25151	Cesar E Chavez Multicultural Academic Center E	N/A	Hyatt Hotels	Donation Under \$50k	\$6,400.00	2/3/2021	6/30/2021
26841	North River Elementary School	N/A	One Stone Apparel	Donation Under \$50k	\$78.60 °	11/1/2020	6/30/2021
53051	Ellen H Richards Career Academy High School	N/A	Nature's Fynd	Donation Under \$50k	\$500.00	1/1/2021	6/30/2021
23891	Countee Cullen Elementary School	N/A	Brookfield Properties Cares	Donation Under \$50k	\$500.00 2	2/1/2021	6/30/2021
13727	Early College and Career - City Wide	N/A	Power Construction Company LLC	Donation Under \$50k	\$1,000.00 2	2/1/2021	6/30/2021
24471	James B McPherson Elementary School	N/A	General Mills	Donation Under \$50k	\$30.60	7/1/2020	6/30/2021
46251	Morgan Park High School	N/A	Kenneth J Allen Law Group	Donation Under \$50k	\$1,000.00	9/24/2020	6/30/2021
46321	Lincoln Park High School	N/A	Wrightwood Neighbors Conservation As	Donation Under \$50k	\$400.00	1/20/2021	6/30/2021
46421	Benito Juarez Community Academy High School	N/A	Chance the Rapper/SocialWorks	Donation Under \$50k	\$10,000.00	3/23/2017	6/30/2021
24471	James B McPherson Elementary School	N/A	Friends of McPherson	Donation Under \$50k	\$7,219.00	7/1/2020	6/30/2021
23231	Telpochcalli Elementary School	N/A	Marcelino Rivera	Donation Under \$50k	\$1,000.00	1/26/2021	6/30/2021
46301	Roger C Sullivan High School	N/A	Rober R. McCormick Foundation	Donation Under \$50k	\$1,000.00	1/25/2021	6/30/2021
23971	Kate S Kellogg Elementary School	N/A	Chicago Excellence in Gardening Allian	Donation Under \$50k	\$150.00	6/8/2020	6/30/2021
23971	Kate S Kellogg Elementary School	49935	Right at School	Donation Under \$50k	\$2,132.44	1/4/2021	6/30/2021
23011	John B Drake Elementary School	28845	Ingenuity Inc. Chicago	Donation Under \$50k	\$1,000.00	11/23/2020	6/30/2021
22041	Louisa May Alcott College Preparatory ES	N/A	Wrightwood Neighbors Conservation As	Donation Under \$50k	\$400.00	7/1/2020	6/30/2021
24471	James B McPherson Elementary School	N/A	Greencity Project LLC	Donation Under \$50k	\$150.00	7/1/2020	6/30/2021
26201	John T McCutcheon Elementary School	N/A	Jessica Erin Lear	Donation Under \$50k	\$250.00	10/27/2020	6/30/2021
41051	Michele Clark Academic Prep Magnet High Scho	N/A	Maretta Brown-Miller	Donation Under \$50k	\$50.00	1/15/2021	6/30/2021
23311	Joseph E Gary Elementary School	24595	Illinois State University	Donation Under \$50k	\$65.00	1/22/2021	6/30/2021

Board Rule 7-13(i) Report - February 2021 Contracts

Unit/Dept Number	Unit/Dept Name	Vendor Number	Vendor Name	Type of Contract	Total Start Dat	e End Date
12120	Office Of Portfolio Management	41046	Brookline Community Health Center	Educational Agreement	\$73,600.00 12/7/2020	6/30/2021
46281	Carl Schurz High School	N/A	Donor's Choose.org	Gifts Under \$50k	\$568.13 2/15/202°	6/30/2021
46281	Carl Schurz High School	N/A	Donor's Choose.org	Gifts Under \$50k	\$785.19 2/13/202 ²	6/30/2021
46281	Carl Schurz High School	N/A	Donor's Choose.org	Gifts Under \$50k	\$954.64 2/11/2021	6/30/2021
46281	Carl Schurz High School	N/A	Donor's Choose.org	Gifts Under \$50k	\$949.96 2/11/2021	6/30/2021
46281	Carl Schurz High School	N/A	Donor's Choose.org	Gifts Under \$50k	\$295.71 2/10/2021	6/30/2021
55181	Multicultural Academy of Scholarship	N/A	Surekha Shah	Gifts Under \$50k	\$679.21 2/10/2021	6/30/2021
55151	Infinity Math Science and Technology High School	. N/A	Surekha Shah	Gifts Under \$50k	\$504.26 2/9/2021	6/30/2021
46321	Lincoln Park High School	N/A	A Meal Today, A Meal Tomorrow	Gifts Under \$50k	\$2,880.00 1/26/2021	6/30/2021
26051	Dvorak Technology Academy	39861	Academy for Urban School Leardership	Grants Under \$50k	\$1,621.80 2/16/2021	6/30/2021
24601	Mount Vernon Elementary School	N/A	The Blackbaud Giving Fund	Grants Under \$50k	\$5,000.00 12/16/202	0 6/30/2021
47091	Chicago High School for Agricultural Sciences	N/A	Compeer Financial	Grants Under \$50k	\$10,000.00 5/17/2021	5/16/2022
22291	Myra Bradwell Communications Arts & Sciences	39861	Academy for Urban School Leardership	Grants Under \$50k	\$1,800.00 2/5/2021	6/30/2021
29131	Hawthorne Elementary Scholastic Academy	N/A	The Blackbaud Giving Fund	Grants Under \$50k	\$180.00 2/9/2021	6/30/2021
29131	Hawthorne Elementary Scholastic Academy	N/A	The Blackbaud Giving Fund	Grants Under \$50k	\$40.00 2/9/2021	6/30/2021
29131	Hawthorne Elementary Scholastic Academy	N/A	The Blackbaud Giving Fund	Grants Under \$50k	\$40.00 2/9/2021	6/30/2021
26791	Tarkington School of Excellence ES	39861	Academy for Urban School Leardership	Grants Under \$50k	\$1,800.00 2/14/2021	6/30/2021
26351	Genevieve Melody Elementary School	N/A	Western Governors Universitiy	Grants Under \$50k	\$500.00 2/5/2021	6/30/2021
22611	William W Carter Elementary School	39861	Academy for Urban School Leardership	Grants Under \$50k	\$1,588.45 1/15/2021	6/30/2021
22211	Jacob Beidler Elementary School	N/A	Francis Beidler Foundation	Grants Under \$50k	\$5,000.00 2/3/2021	6/30/2021
23771	Theodore Herzl Elementary School	39861	Academy for Urban School Leardership	Grants Under \$50k	\$11,500.00 1/8/2021	6/30/2021
26141	John Foster Dulles Elementary School	39861	Academy for Urban School Leardership	Grants Under \$50k	\$4,500.00 10/27/202	0 6/30/2021
22441	Irene C. Hernandez Middle School for the Advanc	N/A	The Chicago Public Education Fund	Grants Under \$50k	\$10,000.00 10/28/202	0 6/30/2021
23961	Joseph Jungman Elementary School	N/A	The Chicago Public Education Fund	Grants Under \$50k	\$10,000.00 2/15/2021	6/30/2021
46301	Roger C Sullivan High School	N/A	Serenity Academy of Chicago Inc.	Grants Under \$50k	\$1,000.00 1/26/2021	6/30/2021
22601	Rachel Carson Elementary School	N/A	Teach Plus	Grants Under \$50k	\$4,450.00 9/8/2020	6/30/2021
24021, 31081, 23211, 22071, 22751	Joyce Kilmer Elementary School, Stephen F Gale Elementary Community Academy, Eugene Field Elementary School, New Field Elementary School, DeWitt Clinton Elementary School	14852	Loyola University	No Fee	\$0.00 9/1/2021	6/30/2026
10810	Teaching and Learning Office	16114	Leading Educators	No Fee	\$0.00 9/1/2020	6/30/2021
10870	College and Career Success Office	29483	Northeastern Illinois University	No Fee	\$0.00 2/27/2021	2/28/2022
11210	Assessment	34595	NCS Pearson/Illinois Assessment	No Fee	\$0.00 2/2/2021	8/31/2021
26881	Suder Montessori Magnet ES	N/A	N/A	Real Estate	\$0.00 2/1/2021	6/30/2021
10210	Law	N/A	Brown, Marquis	Settlement	\$12,500.00 N/A	2/11/2021

Board Rule 7-13(i) Report - February 2021 Contracts

Unit/Dept Number	Unit/Dept Name	Vendor Number		Type of Contract	Total Start Date	End Date
10210	Law	N/A	Collins, Lucas	Settlement	\$49,000.00 N/A	2/13/2021
10210	Law	N/A	Eaton, Alicia Shakia	Settlement	\$16,109.50 N/A	2/18/2021
10210	Law	N/A	Gilliam, Angela	Settlement	\$22,945.33 N/A	2/18/2021
10210	Law	N/A	Green, Roderick	Settlement	\$3,268.10 N/A	2/2/0221
10210	Law	N/A	Griggs, Selena	Settlement	\$7,000.00 N/A	2/26/2021
10210	Law	N/A	Knox, Tawanee	Settlement	\$20,296.54 N/A	2/18/2021
10210	Law	N/A	Spells, Lorraine	Settlement	\$1,100.00 N/A	2/5/2021
10210	Law	N/A	Sullivan, Charles	Settlement	\$1,500.00 N/A	2/5/2021
10210	Law	N/A	Williams, Anthony	Settlement	\$4,669.20 N/A	2/18/2021
10210	Law	N/A	Chicago Reader	Settlement	\$2,500.00 N/A	2/9/2021
10210	Law	N/A	Creswell, Cassandre	Settlement	\$5,000.00 N/A	3/8/2021
10210	Law	N/A	Susan Flynn	Settlement	\$11,715.00 N/A	2/16/2021
10210	Law	N/A	Joseph Lansing	Settlement	\$28,636.00 N/A	2/16/2021
10210	Law	N/A	A.L., a student by her mother D.L.	Settlement	\$17,714.48 N/A	2/10/2021
10210	Law	N/A	Collins, Lucas	Settlement	\$895.25 N/A	2/10/2021